

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C)PIL 19/2020

MUSAB OMER

...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Suwaiba, Advocate, vice

Vs.

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI.
Mr. Faheem Nissar, GA.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

ORDER

14.08.2024

Status report has been filed contending therein that the committee convened two meetings on 02.08.2023 and 08.08.2023 and upon scrutinizing the applications received, the committee shortlisted 03 candidates for the post of Chairperson and 04 for the post of members, with 02 candidates being considered for both posts.

It is further contended in the status report that due to insufficient number of eligible applicants, the six members commission could not be constituted because of lack of eligibility criteria mentioned in the rules. The committee after thorough deliberations recommended the eligibility criteria as well as process for the appointment to the said posts to the competent authority, the approval for which is awaited.

Learned counsel for the respondents seeks and is granted further four weeks' time to place on record the steps taken for constitution of Commission.

List on 25.09.2024.

(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE

(TASHI RABSTAN)
CHIEF JUSTICE (ACTING)

SRINAGAR

14.08.2024

Aadil