

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**(Through Virtual Mode)**

WP(C)PIL/19/2020  
CM/7131/2024

MUSAB OMER

...Petitioner(s)/appellant(s)

Through: Ms. Ayesha Zehgeer, Advocate

Vs.

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. (HOME AFFAIRS)

...Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. Waseem Gull, GA  
Ms. Bisma, Advocate vice  
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**30-09-2025**

Learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted last opportunity to furnish a fresh status report indicating the steps that have been taken to address the concerns/grievances that are sought to be raised in the petition.

Adjourned to 26.11.2025.

However, it is made clear that, in the event of default, appropriate orders shall follow.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL)**  
**JUDGE**

**(ARUN PALLI)**  
**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**SRINAGAR**  
**30-09-2025**  
Shameem H.