

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR  
(Through Virtual Mode)**

**CJ Court**

Case : WP(C)PIL No. 19/2020  
CM No. 7131/2024

Musab Omer

..... Appellant/Petitioner(s)

Through: Ms. Ayshia Zehgeer, Advocate

**Vs**

Union of India and others

..... Respondent(s)

Through: Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI with  
Ms. Rehana Qayoom, Advocate  
Mr. Waseem Gull, GA

**Coram: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
27.01.2026

Learned counsel for the parties, at the outset, have drawn the attention of the Court to the averments set out in paras 4, 5 and 6 of the status report filed on behalf of the Social Welfare Department and, accordingly, submit that in context of the limited issue that arise for consideration in the present proceedings, it would be expedient if the petitions, i.e., WP(C) No. 2926/2025 (pending before the Srinagar Wing) & WP(C) No. 3088/2025 (pending before the Jammu Wing), are heard together with the petition at hand.

Ordered accordingly.

Office to inform learned counsel for the parties appearing in both the petitions, as indicated above, of the date fixed in this matter and they be also served with a copy of this order.

Adjourned to 02.02.2026.

**(RAJNESH OSWAL) (ARUN PALLI)  
JUDGE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Jammu :**  
27.01.2026  
Pawan Chopra/Secy